The Agency contact for any further information about this notice is Paul Thomas, telephone: (0113) 283 6446, e-mail: paul.thomas@highways.gsi.gov.uk

Sandra Hughes
The Highways Agency

(777522)

## **London Borough of Lambeth**ROAD TRAFFIC REGULATION ACT 1984

### CHANGES TO WAITING RESTRICTIONS IN CARNFORTH ROAD AND EARDLEY ROAD

(This notice is about changes to the waiting restrictions in Carnforth Road and Eardley Road as part of the new road safety scheme in Carnforth and Eardley Road.)

- 1. NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Council of the London Borough of Lambeth on 25th March 2009 made the Lambeth (Waiting and Loading Restrictions) (Amendment No. 160) Order 2009 and the Lambeth (Waiting and Loading Restrictions) (Order 1978) (Amendment No. 126) Order 2009, under sections 6 and 124 of and Part IV of Schedule 9 to the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984. The Orders will come into force on 30th March 2009.
- 2. In brief, the general effect of the Orders will be to ban waiting at any time in the lengths of roads specified in the Schedule to this Notice. Any existing bans on waiting by vehicles in the lengths of streets specified would be revoked.
- 3. The Orders are necessary to improve road safety for all road users and to accommodate the new zebra crossings that have been introduced in Carnforth Road and Eardley Road as part of the area wide safety scheme.
- 4. If you have any enquiries, please telephone the Council's Transport Strategy Group on 020 7926 0728.
- 5. Documents giving more detailed particulars of the Orders are available for inspection between 9.30 am and 4.30 pm on Mondays to Fridays (except Bank Holidays) until the last day of a period of six weeks beginning with the date on which the Orders are made, at the offices of the Transport and Highways Group, 3rd Floor, Blue Star House, 234-244 Stockwell Road, Brixton, London SW9 9SP.
- 6. If any person wishes to question the validity of the Orders or any of their provisions on the grounds that it or they are not within the powers conferred by the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984, or that any requirement of that Act or of any instrument made under that Act has not been complied with, that person may, within 6 weeks from the date on which the Orders are made, apply for the purpose to the High Court.

Dated 27th March 2009

Tim Jackson

Assistant Director - Street Management

**SCHEDULE** 

**Carnforth Road**, (a) the north-west side, between the south-western kerb-line of Eardley Road and a point 16.7 metres south-west of that kerb-line; and (b) the south-east side, between the south-western kerb-line of Eardley Road and a point 9 metres south-west of that kerb-line.

Eardley Road, (a) the north-east side, (i) between a point 12.6 metres north-west of the north-western kerb-line of Greyhound Lane and a point 16.8 metres north-west of the north-western kerb-line of Carnforth Road; (ii) between the party wall of Nos. 173 and 175 Eardley Road and the boundary of the London Borough of Wandsworth; and (b) the south-west side, between a point 7.5 metres north-west of the north-western kerb-line of Edgington Road and the boundary with the London Borough of Wandsworth. (777440)

## **London Borough of Lambeth** ROAD TRAFFIC REGULATION ACT 1984

### ESTREHAM ROAD – REMOVAL OF DISABLED PERSONS' PARKING PLACE

(NOTE: This notice is about the removal of a disabled persons' parking place in Estreham Road.)

- 1. NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Council of the London Borough of Lambeth on 25th March 2009 made the Lambeth (Free Parking Place) (Disabled Persons) (Revocation No. 1) Order 2009 under sections 6 and 124 of and Part IV of Schedule 9 to the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984. The Order will come into force on 28th March 2009.
- 2. The general effect of the Order will be to revoke the disabled persons' parking place outside No. 15 Estreham Road.

- 3. For further information please telephone the Council's Transport and Highways Group on 020 7926 0728.
- 4. Documents giving more detailed particulars of the Order are available for inspection between 9.30 am and 4.30 pm on Mondays to Fridays inclusive (except on Bank Holidays) until the last day of a period of six weeks beginning with the date on which the Order is made at the offices of Lambeth Borough Council's Transport and Highways Group, 3rd Floor, Blue Star House, 234-244 Stockwell Road, London SW9 9SP.
- 5. If any person wishes to question the validity of the Order or of any of its provisions on the grounds that it or they are not within the powers conferred by the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984, or that any requirement of that Act or of any instrument made under that Act has not been complied with, that person may, within six weeks from the date on which the Order is made, apply for the purpose to the High Court.

Dated 27th March 2009

Tim Jackson

Assistant Director – Street Management

(777441)

### **London Borough of Lambeth**ROAD TRAFFIC REGULATION ACT 1984

ROSENDALE ROAD

#### 20 MPH SPEED LIMIT AND WAITING AND LOADING RESTRICTIONS

(This notice is about the introduction of a 20mph speed limit in Rosendale Road and new at any time waiting restrictions in Rosendale Road outside Walkerscroft Mead.)

- 1. NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that Lambeth Borough Council, on 25th March 2009 made make the Lambeth (20 m.p.h. Speed Limit) (No. 1) Order 2009 and the Lambeth (Waiting and Loading Restrictions) (Amendment No. 161) Order 2009 under sections 6, 84(1) and 124 of and Part IV of Schedule 9 to the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984. The Orders will come into force on 13th April 2009.
- 2. The general effect of the Orders will be to ban:-
- (a) any person from driving any motor vehicle at a speed exceeding 20 miles per hour in that length of Rosendale Road which lies between a point 3 north of the common boundary of Nos. 7 and 8 Sydcote, Rosendale Road and the common boundary of Nos. 281 and 283 Rosendale Road; and
- (b) waiting by vehicles at any time in that length of Rosendale Road that lies on the north-east side, between a point 10 metres north-west of the north-western kerb-line of Walkerscroft Mead and a point 10 metres south-east of the south-eastern kerb-line of Walkerscroft Mead.
- 3. If you have any enquiries, please telephone Lambeth Council's Transport and Highways Group on 020 7926 0678.
- 4. Documents giving more detailed particulars of the Orders are available for inspection between 9.30 am and 4.30 pm on Mondays to Fridays (except Bank Holidays) until the last day of a period of six weeks beginning with the date on which the Orders are made, at the offices of the Transport and Highways Group, 3rd Floor, Blue Star House, 234-244 Stockwell Road, Brixton, London SW9 9SP.
- 5. If any person wishes to question the validity of the Orders or any of their provisions on the grounds that it or they are not within the powers conferred by the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984, or that any requirement of that Act or of any instrument made under that Act has not been complied with, that person may, within 6 weeks from the date on which the Orders are made, apply for the purpose to the High Court.

Dated 27th March 2008

Tim Jackson

Assistant Director - Street Management

(777523)

# **London Borough of Lambeth**TYERS STREET - CHANGES TO WAITING RESTRICTIONS

AND PARKING PLACES

(This notice is about the imposition of "no waiting at any time" restrictions (double yellow lines) in parts of Tyers Street and the shortening of two parking places in Tyers Street.)

1. NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Council of the London Borough of Lambeth on 25th March 2009 made the Lambeth (Waiting and Loading Restriction) (Amendment No. 162) Order 2009 and the Lambeth (Kennington) (Parking Places) (No. 1) Order 2009, under sections 6, 45, 46, 49 and 124 of and Part IV of Schedule 9 to the